pension liability is provided for on the balance sheet, divided
into vested pension commitments of SEK 1,670m (1,764) and
non-vested pension commitments of SEK 785m (746). The
Group’s pension commitments are measured on the basis of
the above-mentioned actuarial assumptions and the assets
under management are measured at fair value.

With regard to the interim provisions, an allocation of 25% of
the total obligation is made under the interim provisions, since
this is what experience has shown is the take-up rate. Account
is also taken of the special payroll tax. Any change in the obliga-
tion as required by the interim provisions by virtue of any
change in the take-up rate is recognized as income or expense.
For more information on the impact on income from changes
in take-up rate in interim provisions, see table.

Change Impact on income
Impact on balance sheet items and

other comprehensive income

Sensitivity analysis, SEKm
Forecast cost
(service cost)

Net
financial

items

Impact on
pension
liability

Impact on
market value

of assets

Impact after
tax on other

comprehensive
income

Actuarial assumptions

Change in discount rate and
anticipated return on assets
under management +0.1% point 5 7 –282 –220

–0.1% point –6 –7 299 233

Change in actual return
on assets under management +0.1% point 0 1 ​20 16

–0.1% point 0 –1 ​–20 –16

Change in salaries +0.5% point –17 –8 328 256

–0.5% point 17 8 –315 –246

Change in income base amount +0.5% point 5 3 –100 –78

–0.5% point –6 –3 112 87

Change in inflation +0.5% point –18 –33 1,284 1,002

–0.5% point 17 31 –1,181 –921

Life expectancy +1 year –9 ​–20 754 588

–1 year 9 ​20 –749 –584

Take-up rate,
rights under interim provisions

Change in take-up rate,
rights under interim provisions +5.0% point –4 –3 134 105

–5.0% point 4 4 –134 –105

80	 PostNord Annual and Sustainability Report 2014

Consolidated
financial statements

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

​13

14

15

16

17

18

19

​20

​21

​22

​23

​24

​25

​26

​27

​28

​29

​30

31

32

33

NOTE 24	 OTHER PROVISIONS

2014 Jan–Dec, SEKm
Opening
balance Provisions Reversals Utilizations

Impact of
translation

Closing
balance

Restructuring activities

Personnel reduction 745 1,078 –92 –606 39 1,164

Other closure costs 43 68 –1 –30 3 83

Non-vested pension commitments

Special payroll tax 181 12 –27 ​25 191

Non-vested pension commitments
in accordance with IAS 19 747 50 –115 103 785